OVERISEL TOWNSHIP Board of Trustees Monthly Meeting 7/12//2016

- **Call to Order**: Supervisor Russ Van Dam called the meeting to order at 7:30 pm and Tom Flokstra opened with prayer.
- Members Present: Russ Van Dam, Pat Reuschel, Renee Hop, Tom Flokstra and Harv Jipping.
- Minutes: The June 14, 2016 Board meeting were read for approval.
- Al Co Commissioner: Jim Storey gave a report on county activities: TeleRad has contract for new radio system for 911, Motorola has the contract for pagers, Sheriff-new tasers needed, 20 yrs old, Perrigo-staying in Allegan.
- **Road Comm:** Bob Kaarlie gave an update- shoulder gravel done, 142nd pavement done soon, Westside park- handicap steps to beach, 7/23 Road Commission open house 9-11am.
- **Overisel Fire Department**: Fire Chief Ron Horsting reported a total of 12 calls for June. Flokstra reported there is still no denial of grant, 8,000 wt generator for sale- \$350 minimum bid.
- **Overisel/Fillmore Deputy**: Deputy Retamal reported a total of 53 calls for June, 38 for Fillmore and 15 for Overisel, oil change and replaced windshield.

Zoning Report: Appeal board July 18.

Supervisor: Van Dam reported that flood plain mapping of the whole county is being done, having them look at black creek drain, if the township participates, then adopts an ordinance- residents can then obtain flood insurance. Spray coating roof/valleys of Overisel Fire station needed to stop leaks. Tire Recycle went well. Transfer station open Saturday the 16th.

Motions:

- 1. A motion was made by Pat Reuschel and supported by Harv Jipping to approve the low bid of Fence Consultants to construct a fence at the Overisel Fire Station after it is surveyed. Motion Carried.
- 2. A motion was made by Tom Flokstra and supported by Renee Hop to pay the bills as presented. Motion Carried.
- 3. A motion was made by Harv Jipping and supported by Tom Flokstra that the meeting stand adjourned. Motion Carried.
- **Next Meeting**: The Overisel Township Board of trustees will be held Tuesday, Aug 9, 2016 at 7:30 pm in the Overisel Township hall.

Renee Hop, Clerk